

Legislation Text

File #: 20985, Version: 0

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** partially rescinding Resolution 20867, dated February 14, 2022, transferring \$75,000.00 within the 2022 Health Fund, and authorizing the County Executive to execute Cooperative Agreements with certain outside agencies that provide public health-related and other public services to the citizens of Jackson County, at an aggregate cost to the County not to exceed \$75,000.00.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 20985**, June 13, 2022

**INTRODUCED BY** Crystal Williams, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Resolution 20867, dated February 14, 2022, the Legislature did authorize contracts

with thirty-six outside agencies that provide public health-related and other public services to the

citizens of Jackson County, in the aggregate amount of \$3,000,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, one of the agencies awarded a contract by Resolution 20867 is Swope Ridge Geriatric Center, in the amount of \$100,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, since the adoption of Resolution 20867, Swope Ridge has advised County staff that it has closed its care center, effective March 3, 2022; and,

WHEREAS, in view of this closing, it is appropriate that Resolution 20867's allocation to Swope Ridge be reduced by \$75,000.00 to a new amount of \$25,000.00, to reflect the period during 2022 when Swope Ridge was actually providing services; and,

WHEREAS, it is also appropriate that this now unallocated \$75,000.00 be reallocated to Kansas City CARE Clinic dba KC CARE Health Center and to Kansas City Community Gardens, agencies that had previously applied for, but had not been awarded County funding, in the respective amounts of \$50,055.00 and \$24,945.00; and,

WHEREAS, a transfer is necessary in order to place the needed funds in the proper spending accounts; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	FROM	<u>T0</u>
Health Fund Swope Ridge Geriatric Center 002-7750	56789 - Outside Agency Funding	\$75,000	
KC CARE Clinic - Dental 002-7605	56789 - Outside Agency Funding		\$50,055
Kansas City Community Garden 002-7914	s 56789 - Outside Agency Funding		\$24,945

and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Executive be and is hereby authorized to execute

contracts with the designated outside agencies in the respective amounts indicated; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the portion of Resolution 20867, dated February 14, 2022, that

awarded a contract to Swope Ridge Geriatric Center in an amount in excess of \$25,000.00, be and is

hereby rescinded

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Depu	ty County	v Counselor	County Counseld	or
ornor Dopu	Count			21

Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 20985 of June 13, 2022, was duly passed on June 21, 2022 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

	Yeas	6	Nays <u>0</u>
--	------	---	---------------

Abstaining <u>0</u>

Absent <u>3</u>

Date Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

Funds sufficient for this transfer are available from the source indicated below.

ACCOUNT NUMBER:	002 7750 56789
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Health Fund
	Swope Ridge Geriatric Center
	Outside Agency Funding
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$75,000.00

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	002 7605 56789 Health Fund KC CARE Clinic - Dental Outside Agency Funding
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$50,055.00
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	002 7914 56789 Health Fund Kansas City Community Gardens Outside Agency Funding
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$24,945.00

Date Chief Administrative Officer